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Iowa Governor’s Office of Drug Control Policy (ODCP)
2013 Legislative Priorities
At-A-Glance

2013 ODCP Legislative Proposals

Reduce Prescription Drug Diversion and Abuse. Amend §124.403 Controlled Substances—
Prohibited Acts—Distribution, Use, Possession—Penalties to increase the penalty for diversion from
Serious Misdemeanor to Class ‘C’ Felony, consistent with current “doctor shopping” penalties in
§155A.23. Amend §124.552 Controlled Substances—Drug Prescribing and Dispensing—Information
Program to help with timely identification of suspected “doctor shoppers” and reduce Medicaid

fraud. Submitted online and delivered for filing

. Reduce Marijuana Distribution and Use. Amend §124.204 and §124.206 Controlled Substances—
Standards and Schedules to reinforce and clarify that marijuana is a banned Schedule | Controlled
Substance in lowa, deleting potentially ambiguous language that discusses exceptions for medical
purposes. SSB 1045 and HSB 52 “An act relating to the controlled substance of marijuana, providing a
penalty, and including an effective date provision.”

Reduce Synthetic Drug Distribution and Use. Amend §124.201, §124.204 and §124.401 Controlled
Substances—Standards and Schedules and Offenses and Penalties to strengthen lowa’s synthetic
drug controls by outlawing more new compounds, expanding the Pharmacy Board'’s temporary
emergency scheduling authority and increasing delivery, intent to deliver and manufacturing penalties
to be commensurate with marijuana (class ‘D’ felony vs. current aggravated misdemeanor). Submitted
online

Deter lllegal Drug Distribution, Manufacturing and Use. Amend §453B.1 and §453B.7 Excise Tax
on Unlawful Dealing in Certain Substances to update and strengthen lowa’s Drug Tax Stamp Law by
increasing taxes and fines for violations, and adding language to expressly apply the law to packages
of synthetic drug products being sold in some lowa retail outlets. SSB 1029 and HSB 55 “An act
relating to the excise tax on unlawful dealing in certain substances by adding new taxable substances
and tax rates, modifying the taxation and rates of currently taxable substances, and making penalties
applicable.”

Update Advisory Councils. Amend §124.212C and §80E.2 Controlled Substances—Standards and
Schedules and Drug Enforcement and Abuse Prevention to disband the non-functioning
Pseudoephedrine Advisory Council and streamline meeting requirements of the lowa Drug Policy
Advisory Council. SSB 1036 “An act relating to the governor’s office of drug control policy and certain
advisory councils.”



Iowa Byrne JAG Formula Grants (SFY 2013)
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Byrne JAG Program - Summary Performance
July 2011 - June 2012

No. of projects funded
S Expended

No. of counties involved
No. of positions funded

Drug Enforcement Task Force Project Performance Measures
New investigations

Federal search warrants

State Search Warrants

Felony arrests

Misd. arrests

Gang arrests

Heroin seizures(kg)

Cocaine seizures(kg)

Crack cocaine seizures(kg)

Marijuana commercial grade (kg)
Methamphetamine (kg)

Methamphetamine ice (kg)

Ecstasy (MDMA)(kg)

Synthetic Cannabinoids (kg)

Synthetic Cathinones (Bath Salts)(kg)

# Indoor cannabis grows

# Outdoor cannabis grows

Number of cultivated marijuana plants

Number of firearms seized

Number of forfeiture cases filed

Number accepted for Federal felony charges
Number accepted for State felony charges
Number accepted for State misdemeanor charges
Number of trafficking organizations disrupted/dismantled
Number of youth referred to DHS

Treatment, Prevention, and Correctional Programming
Number of program participants receiving services

Number of program participants who successfully completed
service

~$4,100,000

35

79
76

4,098
995
1,678
2,341
1,207
34)
0.5
45.6
2.3
1,633.0
43.7
30.3
7.3
65.7
19.3
109
27,
5,827
973
954
444
2,306
1,223
89
410

1,390)
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Iowa Byrne JAG Direct Grants (SFY13)
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TIowa COPS Meth Grants
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Applicant Agency
Governor’s Office of Drug Control Policy
Altoona
Black Hawk County
Cedar Rapids
Des Moines
Dubuque
Howard County
Towa City
lowa Department of Transportation
Towa Division of Narcotics Enforcement
Linn Conty
Muscatine County
Oelwein
Ottumwa
Polk County
Poweshiek County
Sabula
Scott County
Sioux City
Story County.
Taylor County

Governor’s Office of Drug Control Policy
Pseudoephedrine Tracking
Iowa Department of Public Safety
Clinton
Towa Division of Narcotics Enforcement

Governor’s Office of Drug Control Policy
Cedar Rapids

Project Title

Drug Interdiction

Altoona Interdiction

Black Hawk Interdiction

Cedar Rapids Interdiction

Des Moines Interdiction

Dubuque County Task Force Interdiction
Howard County Interdiction

Johnson County Interdiction

DOT Interdiction

DNE Interdiction Support

Linn County Interdiction

Muscatine County Task Force Interdiction
Oelwein Area Interdiction

SE IA Interagency Task Force Interdiction
MINE Interdiction

Poweshiek County Interdiction

Jackson County Interdiction

Scott County Interdiction

Tri-State Interdiction

Central Iowa Task Force Interdiction
Taylor County Interdiction

Pseudoephedrine Tracking System
Pseudoephedrine Tracking Scanners
Intel Analysts :
Cellebrite

Cellebrite

Partnerships for a Drug-Free lowa

Federal Funding
$500,000
$24,183
$3,840
$8,467
$77,700
$6,500
$2,240
$40,000
$10,250
$103,650
$9,950
$18,454
$2,014
$15,608
$84,559
$7,400
$11,971
$37,483
$19,500
$15,184
$3,480

$750,000
$350,000
$118,080
$5,068
$4,995

$200,000

lowa Substance Information Help Center Promotion  $140,000



Iowa Residential Substance Abuse Treatment &
Coverdell Forensic Science Grants (SFY13)
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Agplicaut Agency Project Title Federal Funding
Governor’s Office of Drug Control Policy Residential Substance Abuse Treatment $79,667
'State Training School ~ Youth Substance Abuse Treatment $63,734!
Govel nor’s Office of Drug Control Policy  Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement $230,674
3 ent of Public Health . Medical Examiner Improvement © . $30,839]

Toy partment of Public Safety  CrimeLab Improvement a $32,236
i]g\#'fé Department of Public Health Medical Examiner Case Management System (competitive)' $153,732]

Mental Health Enhancement for Drug Courts (SFY13)

Applicant Agency Project Title

Federal Funding
Govemm sOfﬁceof Dlug Coutranohcy - Dlug CourtMentalHealth Enhancement - ) $810614

6th Jud. Dist Dept of Corr Serv )
th Jud, Dist Dept. of Corr. Serv
8th Jud. Dist Dept of Corr. Serv.
;prpnlnal ‘andTuvenile Justice Planni




Iowa Byrne Discretionary Grants (SFY13)
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Applicant Agency Project Title Federal Funding
Governor’s Office of Drug Control Policy Preseription Drug Diversion $150,000
Towa Dept. of Public Safety - DCI Lab Crime Lab Synthetics and Pharmaceutical Drug Analysis  $15,000
Iowa Division of Narcotics Enforcement Prescription Diversion Enforcement $99,918
Iowa Insurance Fraud Bureau Prescription Diversion - Insurance Fraud $7,000
Office of Drug Control Policy Take A Dose Of Truth Website $960
Governor’s Office of Drug Control Policy - Drug Endangered Children Program $150,000
Centerville Appancose County DEC $4,894
Cherokes Cherokee DEC $4,894
Marshalltown Marshall County DEC $4,894
Clinton County Clinton County DEC $5,894
Jasper County Jasper County DEC $3,294
Oskaloosa Mahaska County DEC $2,483
Ottumwa Southeast lowa DEC $4,860
Polk County Polk County DEC $4,894
Siouxland Human Investment Partnership Buena Vista DEC : $5,782
Siouxland Human Investment Partnership Woodbury County DEC $4,894
Siouxland Human Investment Partnership Plymouth County DEC $4,986

Office of Drug Control Policy DEC Coordination & Training $24,180



Iowa Drug Trends

Meth Lab Incident Responses 2012
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Towa Meth Lab Incident Responses (DPS-CYs) Towa Drug-Related Prison Admissions (CJJP)
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Towa Adult Meth Treatment Presence of an Illegal Drug in Iowa Child’s Body
Admissions (DPH) Confirmed Child Abuse (DHS-CYs)
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Towa Drug Overdose Deaths (DPH)
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Hydrocodone and Oxycodone ID Calls from Towans
(SPCC-CYs)
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Primary Substance of Abuse for Iowa
Juvenile Treatment Clients (DPH 2012)
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Primary Substance of Abuse for Iowa
Adult Treatment Clients (DPH 2012)
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Substance Identified in “Positive” Iowa Workplace Drug Tests (DPH 2002-2005)
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Current --Past 30 Day-- Substance Use by Iowa Youth (1YS-CYs)
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